Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

SG-K13
SG-K14
Order guide
Notes: 1) The right-angle SG-K12 actuator’s tensile strength is 100
N. Using the device with a load in excess of this value
may cause it to fall off the door. If you anticipate that the
tensile load during use will exceed 100 N, use the
right-angle (with plate) SG-K12A.
 2) Choose a model after verifying the required direction of
operation based on the relationship between the door
and safety switch. (Refer to p.21)
Actuators are not included with door switches and must be purchased separately.
Actuators are not included with door switches and must be purchased separately.
Actuators are not included with door switches and must be purchased separately.
SG-B1 series
SG-A1 series
Features
P.4~
Order guide
P.7
Contact configuration / Operating patterns
P.18
Specifications
P.19
Precautions for proper use
P.20~
Dimensions
P.22~
8
Safety worker
Partial mode change
Connectable safety
relay units
SF-AC  Supports up to control category 3
• 2NC inputs, safety output × 3
Solve issues related to machine safety and other safety measures with a
safety door switch with key!
The safety door switch with key SG-B2 series locks and unlocks doors with keys.
When an operator takes a key into a hazardous area, the safety door switch will not lock, and
the equipment will stop, ensuring operator safety by preventing personnel from being closed
inside the hazardous area and preventing equipment from starting to operate.
Hazards of the system and robot are isolated by the safety guard. The worker uses the key
to unlock the door and disables the system from starting unexpectedly, then removes the
key and brings it into the hazardous area. The system remains off until the worker walks out
the door and locks the door with the key. This enables the worker carrying the key to work
safely in the hazardous area.
Safety door switch
with key
SG-B2 series
Safety door switch
with key
SG-B2 series
Key selector switch
SG-D1 series
Single key!
Hazards of the system and robot are isolated by the safety guard. When a worker needs to work
inside the hazardous area for maintenance, the worker unlocks the safety guard using a key,
disables the system from starting (1), removes the key and brings it into the hazardous area, and
then changes the operation mode of each system to maintenance mode (2). While the worker is
carrying out maintenance work in the hazardous area, the safety guard cannot be locked and the
system cannot be turned on. This enables the worker to work safely in the hazardous area.
Additionally, the key selector switch SG-D1 series can be used to switch
equipment modes and unlock door locks with a single key.
SG-B2
SERIES No
forgotten
keys

SG-B2-K2CD-L5
Actuators
Order guide
Note: The contact configuration shows the status when the actuator is inserted and the switch is locked.
 Key LOCK and UNLOCK positions are as shown on the right.
Switches incorporate two detents
so that they stop in each position.
Note: When using a safety door switch with key on a hinged door, see page 27 for more information about the minimum door radius with
which the switch can be used.
Actuators are not included with door switches and must be purchased separately.
Actuators are not included with door switches and must be purchased separately.
Type Description Model No.
Straight actuator
The actuator tensile strength when using this product is 1,400 N.
SG-K21
Straight actuator with rubber
bushings SG-K21A
Slide actuator SG-K21S
Right-angle actuator SG-K22
Right-angle actuator with
rubber bushings SG-K22A
Horizontal / vertical angle
adjustable actuators The actuator tensile strength when using this product is 500 N. SG-K24
• SG-K21 • SG-K21A • SG-K21S • SG-K22 • SG-K22A • SG-K24
LOCK UNLOCK
Monitor circuit :
Monitor circuit :
Monitor circuit :
Monitor circuit :
2 1 2 2
5 1 5 2
4 1 4 2
1 21 1
UNLOCKLOCK
5 3 5 4
4 1 4 2
1 2
2 3
1 1
2 4
Monitor circuit :
Monitor circuit : Orange

Key selector switch
SG-D1 series
 Order guide
 Options
 Specifications
 Precautions for proper use
 Dimensions
P.13
P.13
P.35
P.35
P.36
Partial mode change
Mode change
Safety door switch
with key
SG-B2 series
Key selector switch
SG-D1 series
Single key!
Hazards of the system and robot are isolated by the safety guard. When a worker needs to
work inside the hazardous area for maintenance, the worker unlocks the safety guard using
a key, disables the system from starting (1), removes the key and brings it into the
hazardous area, and then changes the operation mode of each system to maintenance
mode (2). While the worker is carrying out maintenance work in the hazardous area, the
safety guard cannot be locked and the system cannot be turned on. This enables the
worker to work safely in the hazardous area.
ACTION ACTION
1 2
ACTION
1
ACTION
1
ACTION
2
Key selector switch
Mode change
Door unlocked (safety output off) Mode change
13
Key selector switch
Position Contact
configuration
Contact block Operator position
Model No. Key removal
positionMounting position
(Note) Contact 1 2
Maintained
1 2
(Manual)
90 degree,
2-position
1NO / 1NC
(11)
① NO
SG-D1-2A11
A: All positions
① ②
② NC
2NO / 2NC
(22)
① NO
SG-D1-2A22
② NC
③ NO
④ NC
1NO / 1NC
(11)
① NO
SG-D1-2B11 B: Left position
Not removable in
right position
① ❷
② NC
2NO / 2NC
(22)
① NO
SG-D1-2B22
② NC
③ NO
④ NC
1NO / 1NC
(11)
① NO
SG-D1-2C11 C: Right position
Not removable in
left position
❶ ②
② NC
2NO / 2NC
(22)
① NO
SG-D1-2C22
② NC
③ NO
④ NC
Order guide
Note: Contact blocks are attached as shown below:
Options
Type Model No. Description
Locking ring wrench SG-ET1
Used to tighten the locking ring when
installing the unit onto a panel.
Material: Brass
Weight: approx. 150 g
* Tighten the locking ring to a torque
of 2.0 N·m.
Locking ring wrench
• SG-ET1
SG-D1 series
Features
P.12

The product line includes a SEMI emergency off
(EMO) switch.
 Order guide
 Options
 Specifications
 Precautions for proper use
 Dimensions
P.17
P.17
P.33
P.33
P.34
Emergency stop switch
Pushbutton type
SEMI semiconductor industry safety standards
17
Emergency stop switch
SEMI emergency off (EMO) switch
Type Contact configuration Button color Model No.
Pushlock
Turn reset
2NC
Red
SG-E1-02
1NO / 2NC SG-E1-12
Type Main contacts
(NC contacts)
Monitor contacts
(NO contacts)
Button color
/ text color Model No.
Pushlock
Turn reset
2NC —
Red / White
SG-E1-02-E
2NC 1NO SG-E1-12-E
Order guide
Options
Type Model No. Description
Emergency stop
nameplate
SG-EP1
Le
ge
nd
(Blank) Background: Yellow
Legend: Black
Applicable panel thickness:
0.8 to 4.5 mm
0.031 to 0.177 in
Material: Polyamide
SG-EP2 EMERGENCY
STOP
SG-EP3 非常停止
(Japanese)
Locking ring
wrench SG-ET1
Used to tighten the locking ring when installing the unit
onto a panel.
Material: Brass, Weight: approx. 150 g
* Tighten the locking ring to a torque of 2.0 N·m.
SEMI guard ring MS-SG-GR1
For SEMI emergency off (EMO) switches.
Specifically designed for use with semiconductor
manufacturing equipment.
Emergency stop nameplate
Locking ring wrench
SEMI guard ring
• SG-EP1
• SG-ET1
• MS-SG-GR1
• SG-EP2 • SG-EP3
Caution
SEMI guard rings are designed specifically for use with semiconductor manufacturing
equipment and should not be used as emergency stop switches for machine tools, food
processing machinery, or other equipment.
The European Machinery Directive, IEC 60204-1, JIS B9960-1, and other standards
require that emergency stop switches be easy to approach and operate, and use of
SEMI standard-compliant switch guards is not currently approved.( )
SG-E1 series
Features
P.16